

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ALFRED GOBEILLE, in his official capacity as
chair of the Vermont Green Mountain Care Board,

Petitioner,

v.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CONNECTICUT
HEALTH INSURANCE EXCHANGE D/B/A ACCESS
HEALTH CT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PATRICK M. FAHEY
Counsel of Record
JOAN W. FELDMAN
IRA H. GOLDMAN
BRYANNE E. KELLEHER
WILLIAM J. ROBERTS
SHIPMAN & GOODWIN LLP
One Constitution Plaza
Hartford, CT 06103
860-251-5000
pfahey@goodwin.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Connecticut APCD Statute is an Exercise of Connecticut’s Traditional Police Power to Address Health Care Issues, and the Decision Below Threatens to Seriously Diminish the Effectiveness of Such Exercise	3
A. The Connecticut APCD Statute is a Law of General Applicability that Addresses Health Care Issues	3
B. The History of the Connecticut APCD Statute Makes Clear that it Addresses Health Care Issues, and Reflects the Focus of Constituents in the Health Care Industry to Address Health Care Issues	9
C. The Decision Below may Seriously Diminish the Effectiveness of Connecticut’s APCD	11
II. The Vermont APCD Statute and Similar State Statutes are not Preempted by ERISA	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	14, 15
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Donegan</i> , 746 F.3d 497 (2d Cir. 2014).....	1, 13, 14
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Kimbell</i> , No. 2:11cv204, 2012 WL 5471225 (D. Vt. Nov. 9, 2012)	15
<i>N.Y. Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	13, 14, 15

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1144.....	13, 14
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, P.L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029	9
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, P.L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	9

STATE STATUTES

2011 Conn. Acts 11-58	9, 10
2012 Conn. Acts 12-166	10
2013 Conn. Acts 13-247	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 19a-638	5
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 19a-639	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 38a-1081	1
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 38a-1091	3, 4, 10, 11
 REGULATIONS	
45 C.F.R. § 164.514	4
 OTHER MATERIAL	
Comment in Response to Access Health CT's Draft Policies and Procedures: All-Payer Claims Database, Connecticut Business & Industry Association, Sept. 12, 2013, availa- ble at http://www.ct.gov/hix/lib/hix/APCD_ Policies_and_Procedures_Public_Comments_- _CT_Business_and_Industry_Association.pdf	8
Comments of Connecticut Center for Patient Safety and the Connecticut Health Policy Project, Sept. 10, 2013, available at http:// www.ct.gov/hix/lib/hix/APCD_Policies_and_ Procedures_Public_Comments_-_Ellen_Andrews_ and_Jean_Rexford.pdf	9
Comments of State of Connecticut Comptroller, Sept. 12, 2013, available at http://www.ct. gov/hix/lib/hix/APCD_Policies_and_Procedures_ Public_Comments_-_Comptroller_Kevin_Lembo. pdf	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Comments on Draft Policies and Procedures: All-Payer Claims Database, Connecticut State Medical Society, Sept. 9, 2013, available at http://www.ct.gov/hix/lib/hix/APCD_Policies_ and_Procedures_Public_Comments_-_CT_State_Medical_Society.pdf	7
Office of the Lieutenant Governor, Connecticut Healthcare Innovation Plan, Dec. 30, 2013, available at http://www.healthreform.ct.gov/ohri/lib/ohri/sim/plan_documents/ct_ship_2013_12262013_v82.pdf	6
Paul R. Fronstin, <i>Self-Insured Health Plans: State Variation and Recent Trends by Firm Size</i> , 33 EBRI.ORG Notes (Employee Benefit Research Institute Educ. & Research Fund, Washington, DC), Nov. 2012	12
Policies and Procedures: All-Payer Claims Data- base, Connecticut Health Insurance Exchange, adopted Dec. 5, 2013, available at http://www.ct.gov/hix/lib/hix/DRAFT_AHCT_APCD_Policies_and_Procedures.pdf	5
Public Comment, APCD Draft Policies and Procedures and Data Submission Guide, Connecticut Health Foundation, Sept. 3, 2013, available at http://www.ct.gov/hix/lib/hix/APCD_Policies_and_Procedures_Public_Comments_-_CT_Health_Foundation.pdf	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Rebecca Paradis & Erin Bartolini, <i>All Payer Claims Databases: Unlocking the Potential</i> , NEHI Issue Brief (Network for Excellence in Health Innovation, Cambridge, MA), Dec. 2014	12
SIM Program Management Office, Connecticut State Innovation Model: SIM at a Glance, May 12, 2015, available at http://www.healthreform.ct.gov/ohri/lib/ohri/SIM_at_a_glance_05122015.pdf	6
